CHANGE ORDER

				J		
Sheet No.	1	of	1		Change Order No.	#4
	·				County	Woodbury
	Sioux City Eng	jineering Co	mpany	Contractor	Project	Woodbury County LEC Offsite Improvements
You are her	by directed to ma	ke the follow	ing changes from th	e contract	Job No.	00-278

- Description and reason for change (attach supplemental sheets if required):
 Installation of 1.5-inch of Temporary Asphalt Pavement and Asphalt Curb at the LEC Entrance.
 Additional Fence Installation & Trash Removal
 Quanity Adjustments
- 2. Estimate of cost of work affected by this change order:

Α,,	В		D	_ E	<u> </u>	G	H	. <u> </u>
Est. Line No.	Contract Item No.	Item Description	Units	Units Previously Provided For	Units to be Constructed	Units Increased or Decreased	Contract or Agreed Unit Price	Amount of Increase Decrease
1	2	7.0 in. Concrete Pavement (28th Street)	SF	106,052	123,484	17,432	\$ 6,80	\$ 118,535,
2	6	Pavement Markings	LF	7,310	11,174	3,864	\$ 1,00	\$ 3,864,
3	20	2-ft Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	7,291	7,834	543	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,887.
4	21	Earthwork (Cut)	CY	2,565	3,774	1,209	\$ 6.00	5 7,251.
5	22	Earthwork (Cut) - (East Bound Turn Lane & Mid-American Driveways)	CY	4,275	4,532	257	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,539
6	24	Earthwork (Fill)	CY	14,160	14,798	638	\$ 8.00	s 5,100
7	26	6-inch Perforated Subdrain	LF	7,291	7,834	543	\$ 6,50	\$ 3,529
8	27	15-inch RCP Storm Pipe	LF	970	989	19	\$ 44.00	\$ 836
9	34	72-inch RCP Storm Pipe	LF	325	356	, 31	\$ 400.00	\$ 12,400
10	36	8-Inch SDR 26 PVC Gravity Sewer	LF	210	228	, 18	\$ 36,00	\$ 648
11	37	10-inch SDR 26 PVC Gravity Sewer	LF	4,205	4,225	20	\$ 38.00	s 760
12	47	Cleanup and Restoration	AC	, 8	9.3	1	\$ 1,500.00	s 1,950
13	48	Final Seed, Fertilzer, and Mulch	AC	8	9.3	1	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 3,640
14	57	9.0 In. Concrete Pavement (Outer Drive)	SF	22,078	24,870	2,792	\$ 10.35	\$ 28,897
15	66	7.0 In. Concrete Pavement (Driveways)	SF	1,092	2,130	, 1,038	\$ 6.90	\$ 7,161
16	73	1.5 in. Temporary Asphalt Surfacing	TN	0	20	20	\$ 298.10	\$ 5,962
17	74	Sawcut 28th Street Pavement for Temporary Curb Installation	LS	, 0	1	1	\$ 550,00	\$ 550
18	75	Temporary Asphalt Curb	LF	, D	69	69	\$ 24,20	\$ 1,669
19	76	Additional Fence Installation	LS		1	1	S 10,000.00	\$ 10,000
20	77	Trash Removal	LS	0	1	1	S 14,061.27	\$ 14,061
21	78	12-inch Gate Valve	EA	0	1	1	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,250
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					Total	\$ 237,493.

3. Settlement for cost of the above change to be made at Contract Unit Prices except as noted:

1. CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$ 2,689,603.50
2. INCREASE THIS ORDER	\$ 237,493.24
3. INCREASE PREVIOUS	\$ 294,138,45
4. TOTAL INCREASE TO DATE	\$ 531,631.69
5. TOTAL	\$ 3,221,235.19

This Change Order, when executed, constitutes a modification to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract, except as modified above and be any previous Change Orders, shall apply thereto:

Contractor Approval:

By (Printed)

Signature

Date

Sioux City Engineering Company

Engineer App	proval:
Toth and Asso	ociates, Inc.
By (Printed)	Matt Miller, PE
Signature	Matt Zin
Date_	4/17/2024
County Appre	ovals:
Woodbury Co	unty Board of Supervisors
By (Printed)	Matthew Ung
Signature	ny
Date	4-30-24

				CHANGE	ORDER					
Sheet No.	1	of	1				Chan	ge Order No.		#5
		_						County		Woodbury
	Sioux City	Engineering Company		Contractor				Project		odbury County LEC site Improvements
You are herb		make the following char	nges from the					Job No.	Ons	00-278
	**	******	*******	******	*******	******	******	*****		
1.	Quanity Adju	and reason for change (ustments	attach supple	mental sheet	is if required):					
2.	Estimate of	cost of work affected by	this change o	rder:						
Α	В	С		D	E	F	G	Н		I
Est. Line No.	Contract Item No.	Item Descripti	ion	Units	Units Previously Provided For	Units to be Constructed	Units Increased or Decreased	Contract or Agreed Unit Price	Amou	unt of Increase or Decrease
1	16	16-inch Butterfly Valve		EA	4	3	(1)	\$ 4,500.00	\$	(4,500.00)
2	45	Gas Main Extension		LS	1	0	(1)	\$ 28,343.00	\$	(28,343.00)
3	52	36-inch RPC Storm Pipe		LF	475	467	(8)	\$ 102.00	\$	(816,00)
4	53	36-inch RCP Bend		EA	2	0	(2)	\$ 4,200.00	\$	(8,400.00)
					+		j			
								Total	\$	(42,059.00)
	Settlement for	or cost of the above cha	ange to be ma	de at Contra	ct Unit Prices e	xcept as not	ed:	\$		2.689.603.50
	E THIS ORDI	ER.						\$		(42.059.00)
	E PREVIOUS							\$		531,631.69
	CREASE TO							\$		489,572,69
5. TOTAL	0112 102 10							\$		3,179,176.19

Engineer Approval: Toth and Associates, Inc. By (Printed) Matt Miller, PE Signature Matt Miller, PE Date 4/17/2024 Contractor Approval: Sioux City Engineering Company By (Printed) Danet Valva Signature Approval: Sioux City Engineering Company By (Printed) Danet Valva Date 4/14/24

County Approvals:

Woodbury County Board of Supervisors

By (Printed)

Signature

Date

COUL			Application to	r Payment No.	13		
NGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT DOUMENTS COMMITTEE		Application 7.31.2 Period.	9023-3 31 2024	Application Date 8.04.2023			
Woodbury County, I Owner):	owa	From (Contractor) Sioux City En	gineering	Via (Engineer)	Toth and Associates. Inc.		
roject Woodbury County L Improvements	aw Enforcement Center Offsite	Contract Woodbury County La Offsite Improvements	w Enforcement Center				
wner's Contract No		Contractor's Project No.:	8403	Engineer's Project No	00-278		
	Application For Payment						
	Change Order Summary						
pproved Change Orders			1. ORIGINAL CONTE	RACT PRICE	s	\$2,689,603.50	
Number	Additions	Deductions	2. Net change by Chan	ge Orders	s	\$489,572.69	
1	\$76,955.00			ice (Line 1 ± 2)			
2	\$190,113.65			ED AND STORED TO DATE			
3	\$27,069.80		_	Progress Estimates)		\$3,179,176,1	
4	\$237,493.24		5. RETAINAGE:			00,17,5,17,01,	
5		\$42,059.00	3.	X \$3.179.176.19 W	ork Completed S		
			b. 5%		ored Material S		
				Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b			
				LE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5.			
TOTALS	\$531,631,69	\$42,059.00		AYMENTS (Line 6 from prior			
NET CHANGE BY				IS APPLICATION			
CHANGE ORDERS	\$489,	572.69		SH, PLUS RETAINAGE		3236,/12.24	
CHANGE ONDERS				rogress Estimates + Line 5.c a	bove) S		
Contractor's Certification	fies, to the best of its knowledge.	the full assistant					
		int of Work done under the Contract	Payment of:	3	\$238,712.24		
		obligations incurred in connection		(Line 8 or other - att	tach explanation of the ot	her amount)	
of the Work covered by prior A 2) Title to all Work, materials an	Applications for Payment; and equipment incorporated in said	Work, or otherwise listed in or	1.00	West 2	-	4/17/202	
		ne of payment free and clear of all	is recommended by				
	such Liens, security interest, or e	vered by a bond acceptable to Owner neumbrances); and		(Enginee	1)	(Date)	
All the Work covered by this	Application for Payment is in acc						
ocuments and is not defective.			is annexed by	Mr 2	_	4-30-	
			is approved by:	(Owner			
				Owner	,	(Date)	
ontractor Signature		1 1 1	-				
anet	Halla	Date: 4/1/2/24					

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application

For (Contract)	Weedlary County Law Enforcement Center C	tions improvements		Application Number 12							
Application Period	7.31, 2023-3.31, 2024			Application Date							
		Ĭ	Work Co	mpicted	E	F		ø			
	1	B Scholuled Value (5)	С	D	Materials Presently	Total Complesed	T . 1	Balance to Fam-b			
Specification Section No.	Description		From Pressous Application (C+D)	This Person	State deterration C or D)	and Stored to Date (C • D • E)	ıF · Bı	(B+F)			
7.3	Dane Hid	7									
001	Mobilization, Damobilization, and Bonding	\$120,000,00	\$120,000,00			\$120,000.00	100.0				
907	Signage	\$3.400.00	33.400.00			24,400,00	1000**				
012	Temperatry Traffic Control	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00			\$11,500.00	100.0*				
045	One Main Extracion	1									
046	Temperary Erosion Control	\$16,500.00	\$16,500,00		1	\$16,500.00	100.0*				
019	LEC Fire Service Connection	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00			\$7,900.00	100 0**	•			
050	LEC Water Service Compension	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00			\$9,750.00	\$00.0°a	•			
072	Greated Rip-Rap Slope Stabilization	56,320 00	\$6,320.00			\$6,320.00	100.00				
074	Savous 28th Street Processor for Temporary Curb Installation	5550 00		\$550.00		\$550.00	100.0**				
076	Additional Fonce Installation	\$10,000,00		210,000 00		\$10,000 00	100 0"				
077	Trash Removal	\$14.061.27		\$14.061.27		\$14 061 27	100 m.				
	Tolak	5199,081,27	\$174,470.00	\$24,611,27	+	\$199,081.27	-				

Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Contractor's Application

न (Contract)	Weedbury County I aw Enforcement Center Official Improvements							Application Number 13					
pplication Period	7.31 2023-3.31.2034							Application Date					
	Λ				п	С	D	E	ŗ				
	ltem	Contract Information			on .			1	Total Completed				
Bad Item No.	Description	item Quantity	Umta	Unit Price	Total Vidue of Ben (5)	Estimated Quantity Installed	Value of Work installed to Date	Materials Presently Stored (not in C)	and Stored to Date (D ~ E)	(F · B)	Balance to Finish (B - F)		
	Base Rid			4.		-	1.						
(102	7 G in. Concrete Pavement (28th Street)	123,484	SF	\$6.80	\$839,689 16	123,483 70	\$839,68916		\$8,39,689.16	100.0*•			
003	7 0 m. Concrete Pasement (Outer Drive)		SF	\$6.90		-							
004	70 in Concrete Pavement (Fast Bound Turn Lane & Mid-American Driveways)	10.690	SF	\$6 90	\$73 761.00	10 690 00	\$73,761.00		\$73,761 90	100 0%			
005	Rumple Strip	2.015	1.F	\$6.00	\$12,090 00	2.015.00	\$12,090,00		\$12,090.00	100.0°•			
006	Pavement Markings	11.174	LF	S1.00	\$11,174.00	11.174 00	\$11,174.00		511.174 00	100 0**			
008	7 0 in Concrete Pavement Replacement		SF	\$27.00									
009	6.0 m. Asphalt Pavement Replacement	825	SF	56 85	\$5.651.25	825 00	\$5.651.25		\$5.651.25	100.0%			
Ð10	Fence & Gata Replacement	20	SF	540 00	£3,60U 00	90 00	\$3,600.00		\$3,600,00	100 0%			
013	S-meh DR-14, C900 PVC Potable Water Main (Mul-American)	145	LF	\$115.00	\$16,675,00	145 00	\$16,675.00		\$16,675,90	100 0%			
014	16-inch DR-14, C900 PVC Potable Water Main	3,450	1.F	594 00	\$324,300.00	3,450 00	\$324,300.00		\$324,300 00	100 00-			
015	S-inch Gate Valve (Mid-American)	2	EΛ	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	2 00	\$3,500.90		\$3,500 00	100 0%			
016	16-meh Butterily Valve	3	F.A	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	3 00	\$13,500.00		\$13,500 00	100.0%			
017	Air Release Valva	1 1	ËΛ	\$15,750.00	\$15,750.00	1 00	\$15,750.00		\$15,750.00	100 0%			
	Fire (Ivilian)	10	EA	\$5,900 00	\$59,000,00	10 00	\$59,000.00		\$59,000,00	100 0°e			
	Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rim Admixtment	1	EA	\$2,300.00									
	2-FT Concrete Ctrib and Citities	2,834	1.5	\$2.00	\$70,506 (0)	7,834 00	\$70,506,00		\$70,506.00	100 0°+			
	2-FT Concrete Curb and Gutter - (East Bound Turn Lane & Mid-American Driveways)	275	LF	\$23.00	\$6,325.00	275.00	\$6,325.00		\$6,325.00	100 0"4			
	Earthwark (Cm)	3.774	CY	56.00	\$22,641.60	3,773,60	\$22,641.60		522,641.60	100.00			
	Earthwork (Cit) - (Fast Bound Turn Lane & Mid-American Driveways)	4,532	G	\$6.00	\$27,189.00	4,531.50	\$27,189.00		\$27,189 00	10000			
	Farthwark (Fill)	14.798	ĊΥ	58.00	\$118,380.80	14,797.60	\$118,380.80		\$118,380 80	100.00			
	Earthwork (Fill) - (East Bound Turn Lane & Mrd-American Driveways)	13	ĊY	\$1900	\$285 (4)	15 00	\$285.00		\$285.00	100 04			
	6-inch Perforated Subdram	7.834	1	\$6.50	350,921,00	7,834 90	\$50,921.00		\$50,921.00	100.00			
_	15-inch RCP Starm Proc	989	ij.	\$11.00	\$43,516,00	989.00	\$43,516.00		\$43.516.00	100.0%			
	15-inch RCP Fland End Section with Rio Rao Outlet Protection	1 707	EA	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	1.00	\$1,300,00		\$1,300.00	100.00			
	18-inch RCP Sarm Proc	-	LF	\$49.00	31,310,110	-	31,040,000		3735000	10000			
	18-inch RCP Flared End Section with Rop Rap Outlet Protection		EA	\$1,775.00	_		_						
	24-outh RCP Sharm Pine	30	LF	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	36.50	\$2,100.00		\$2,190.00	100.0%			
	Single Grate Intake (SW-501)	9	EA	\$2,550.00	\$22,950.00	9.00	\$22,950.00		\$22,950 Ou	100.0%			
	Single Grate Intake (SW-503)	-	EA	\$4.750.00	\$4,750,00	1.00	\$4,750.00		\$4,759.00	100.0%			
	72-inch RCP Storm Pipe	356	LF	\$400.00	\$142,400.00	356.00	\$142,400.00		\$142,409.00	100.0%			
	72-inch RCP Flaced End Section with Rip Rap Outlet Protection	330	EA	-\$6,550.00	\$26,200.00	356.00	\$26,200.00		\$26,200.00	100.0%			
	8-min SDR 20 PVC Gravity Sewer	228	LF	\$36.0H	\$20,200,00	221.00	\$8,208,00		\$8,298,00	100.0%			
	10-inch SDR 26 PVC Gravity Sewer	4,225	LF	\$38.00	\$1,208.00	4.225.00	\$160,550.00		\$160,550.00	100.0%			
	10-inch SDR 26 PVC Granty Sewer (Mul-American)	525	LF	\$38.00 \$38.00	\$19,950.00	4,225.00 525.00	\$19,950.00		\$19,950.00	100.0%			
	4-FT Diameter Procest Standard Concrete Manhole	22	EA	\$5,350.00	\$117,700.00	323.00	\$19,930.00	_	\$17,700.00	100.0**			
				\$5,350.00			\$117,700.00						
	4-FT Diameter Process Standard Concrete Manhole (Mid-American)	4,270	EA	\$5,350.00	\$10,700.00	2.00			\$10,700 bg	100 U a			
	Fiber-Optic		LF		SU18,492.50	4,270 00	\$118.492.50		\$118,492.50	190.0**			
	Fiber-Optic (City of Sionic City)	2,305	LF	\$25 00	\$\$7,625.UU	2,305.00	\$57,625.00		\$57,625.ull	100.0%			
	Fiber-Optic Handhole	5	EA	\$2,800.00	\$14,000 06	3.00	\$14.000.00		\$14,000.00	100.0			
(44	Fiber-Optic Handhole (City of Sioner City) Cleanup and Restoration	4.3	EA AC	\$2.500.00 \$1.500.00	\$11.200 00 \$13.950 00	9.30	\$11.200.00 \$13.950.00		\$11,200 00 \$13,950 00	100.0% 100.0%			

FJCDCA C+620 Contractor's Application for Payment C 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. Page 3 of N

Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Contractor's Application

For (Contract)	Wandbury County I aw Enforcement Center Offsate Improvements							Application Number	13			
ppicated Percel	7.31 2023-3.31.2024							Applicative Date				
	A				В	с	D	E F				
	ltern .		Ċ	octuari <u>Inform</u> ati	vn				Total Commissed			
Bid Item No	Description	ltem Quantity	Unts	Unit Price	Total Value of lices (5)	Estimated Quantity Installed	Value of Work Installed to Date	Materials Presently Stored (not in C)	and Sheed to Date (D + E)	(F·B)	Balance to Finish (B - F)	
r4x	Final Seed, Firthers, and Mulch	9,3	AC	\$2,800.00	\$26,040 00	9.30	\$26,040 00		\$26,040.00	100 0"4		
651	30-meh RCP Storm Pipe	395	1.F	594 04	5.17,130 00	395 00	\$37,130 00		\$37,130 00	100000		
052	Mointh RCP Storm Page	467	ΙF	5102 60	\$17,634 98	467 00	\$47.634 00		\$47.634.00	100 O=s		
053	Weinch RCP 30' Band	l — —	FA	\$4,200.00								
054	Month v 72-min RCP Tie	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EΑ	\$7.630.00	\$7,630.00	100	\$7.630.00		\$7,630 00	100 0%		
055	60-inch D. Circular Single Grate Intake (SW-502)	1	EΑ	\$6,700 00	\$26,800.00	400	\$26,800.00		\$26,800.00	100 0%		
056	Payement Removals	40.310	SF	51 20	\$48,372.00	40.310 00	\$48,372.00		548,372 00	100 04		
057	90 in Concrete Pavement (Outer Drive)	24,870	SF	\$10.35	\$257,404 50	24,870 00	\$257,404.50		\$257,404.50	100 0°=		
(15s	Agreen Freetings	1	ËΛ	\$4,000,00	\$16,000.00	100	\$16,000.00		\$16,000.00	100 0%		
059	Outer Drive Intake Modification	1	EΛ	\$1.650 (M)	00 053,12	100	\$1,650.00		\$1.650.00	1000%		
060	Fire Dydrani Robeation	$\overline{}$	ΕĀ	\$3,670 on	\$3,670.00	110	\$3,670.00		\$3,670.00	100 0%		
(161	Pavement Striping Removal	1	LS	\$6,315.00	\$6,315.00	1.00	\$6.315.00		\$6,315.00	100 0"•		
1162	Unstituble Soil Earthwork	6.3	SF	\$1200	\$756.00	63 00	\$756.00		\$756.00	100 0**		
063	Geograd Sod Stabilization	1,700	SF	\$1.90	\$3,230.00	1,700.00	\$3,230.00		\$3,230 (0)	100 0%		
(KH	18-inch of Medified Subhase	1.700	SF	\$4.20	\$7.140.00	1,700.00	\$7,140.00		\$7,140.00	100 04		
065	Pavement Removal (Driveways)	850	51	\$1.70	\$1,445.00	850.00	\$1,445.00		\$1.445.00	100 0°s		
066	7.0 in. Copercte Pavement (Driveways)	2130	SF	36 90	\$14,696.31	2.129.90	\$14.696 31		514.696.31	100 0%		
467	Farthwork (Fill) (Devenoys)	160	CY	\$12.00	\$1,920.00	160.00	\$1,920.00		\$1,920.00	100 0**		
res	Modified Sub-Base (Driveways)	42	CY	\$70 (0)	\$2,940 00	42.00	\$2,940.00		\$2,940,00	IUII.U*e		
11(4)	Curl- Macement	20	T.F	\$23 (0)	\$460,00	20,08	\$460.00		\$460.00	100 00		
4170	Curb Grand	75	LF	\$22 (II)	\$1.650 00	75.00	\$1,650.00		\$1,650 00	100.000		
07L	Fence & Gate Relevention	120	LF	\$40.00	\$4.800 mu	120.00	\$4,800,00		24,800,00	100.0%		
(173	1 5 in. Temporary Asphalt Stufacing	20	TN	\$298 (0	\$5,962 00	20.00	\$5,962.00		\$5,962.00	100.0%		
075	Temporary Asphalt Curb	69	LF	\$24.20	\$1,669 80	69.00	\$1,669.80		\$1,669 BU	JUR.U°s		
C172	12-inch Gate Valve	1	EΑ	\$4,250,00	\$4,250 OO	1.00	\$4,250.00		\$4,250.00	10000		
						<u> </u>						
							-					
				İ				_			-	
	Totals				52,780,094,92		52,980,094.92		\$2,980,094.92	LUG (Pa		

FIGURA C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2013 National Society of Protessional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved Page 4 of 8

Stored Material Summary

Contractor's Application

For (Co	mtract):		Woodbury Co	unty Law Enforcement Center Offsite Improvements				Application Number	T;	13	
Applica	tion Period:		7.31.2023-3.3	1.2024				Application Date:			
	A	В		С	D E			Subtotal Amount F			G
Bid Item	Supplier	Submittal No. (with	Storage	Description of Materials or Equipment Stored	Date Placed	reviously Amount	Amount Stored	Commission	Incorporated in Work Date Amount		Materials Remaining in Storage (\$)
No.	Invoice No.	Specification Section No.)	Location		into Storage (Month/Year)	(\$)	this Month (\$)	(D + E)	(Month/ Year)	(\$)	(D + E - F)
41	2135120-01			Fiber-Optic	2/2022		\$10,619.40	\$10,619.40	9/2022	\$10,619,40	
42	2135120-02			Fiber-Optic (City of Sioux City)	2/2022	<u> </u>	\$10,619,39	\$10,619,39	9/2032	\$10,619.39	
43	2135120-03			Fiber-Optic Handhole	2/2022		\$2,240.00	\$2,240.00	9/2022	\$2,240,00	
44	2135120-04			Fiber-Optic Handhole (City of Sioux City)	2/2022		\$1.037.51	\$1.037.51	9/2022	\$1.037.51	
					_						
					<u> </u>						
								-			
						a		_	_		
									_		
_			_								
									_		
					· -						_
_		i — i		-		i				i	
$\overline{}$		i ——		Totals		i	\$24,516.30	\$24,516.30		\$24,516.30	

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment C 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.

Page 5 of 8



License Agreement

Before you use this EJCDC document:

- Read this License Agreement in its entirety. As
 purchaser, you agree to comply with and are bound by
 the License Agreement's terms, conditions, and
 instructions when you use the attached EICDC document.
 Commencement of use of the attached document
 indicates your acceptance of these terms, conditions,
 and instructions. If you do not agree to them, you should
 promptly return the materials to the vendor.
- This License Agreement applies to the attached document only. Other licensing terms and instructions may apply to other EJCDC documents.
- 3. The Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee ("EJCDC") provides EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents (including but not limited to the EJCDC document that is attached, and all other documents in the EJCDC Construction Series, Engineering Series, Design-Build Series, Remediation Series, Procurement Series, and Narrative Series) and licenses their use worldwide. You assume sole responsibility for the selection of specific documents or portions thereof to achieve your intended results, and for the installation, use, and results obtained from EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents.
- 4. You acknowledge that you understand that the text of the EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents has important legal consequences and that consultation with an attorney is recommended with respect to use or modification of the text. You further acknowledge that EJCDC documents are protected by the copyright laws of the United States.
- Make sure that you have the correct word processing software for the attached EICDC document, which is distributed in Microsoft Word (.doc) format (or, in the case of EJCDC® C-620, Contractor's Application for Payment, in Microsoft Excel).
- 6. EJCDC allows the end user wide discretion in using and editing the attached document, subject to the provisions of the License Agreement. You are advised, however, that EJCDC documents contain numeric and other cross-references, and that changes to one part of the document may affect other parts. It is solely your responsibility to assure the adequacy and consistency of the final document for your purposes.

How to Use This Document:

- Although EJCDC has made reasonable efforts to achieve uniformity of formatting, some document controls (e.g., bold, underline, font size, indentation, numbering, pagination, table of contents) may be affected by software versioning and translators, user settings, changes during editing, and other factors, and may require user intervention to restore intended format and appearance.
- 2. The attached document is a form that is intended to be revised and modified to meet the project-specific needs of each use or application of the document. For the attached ELCDC document, it is not necessary to show changes to the text, through "Track Changes," redline/strikeout, highlighting, or other means. Users may choose to retain the attribution to EJCDC and its supporting organizations, such as document numbers, footers, and logos; or the user may delete these items, at user's option. Both approaches are permitted. In other situations, the user may use only selected clauses from the document (for example, for inclusion in a different contract form). This is a permitted use. Note that under the terms of the License Agreement below, EJCDC reserves all rights to the content of the document, but allows use without copyright attribution.
- 3. The attached EJCDC document may contain "Notes to User," bracketed comments, or prompts that provide instructions for filling in project-specific information, selecting the appropriate clause from a list of options, or making additions or deletions, or that give background information regarding a particular provision. The user may (and in most cases should) delete these notes, comments, and prompts during the drafting process.
- The License Agreement typically is removed when a document is being prepared for use on a specific project. The terms of the License Agreement remain in effect regardless of whether it has been removed or remains attached to the document.

Limited License:

As purchaser, you have a limited nonexclusive license to:

- Use the attached EICDC document on any number of machines owned, leased, or rented by your company or organization.
- Use the attached EICDC document for bona fide contractual and project purposes. Such purposes

expressly include controlled distribution to bona fide

on the ejcdc.org website or the websites of the National

in printed or electronic format or posting on a website or other electronic distribution point to which access is limited to bona fide bidders and proposers or others having direct interest in the contract or project. In the case of administrative forms to be used by other project participants, you may make this EICDC document available for use by such other participants. For example, a project owner that has purchased EICDC® C-620, Contractor's Application for Payment, may make such form available to the construction contractor for its use in applying for progress payments.

Copy the attached EJCDC document into any machinereadable or printed form for backup or modification purposes in support of your use of the document.

You further agree:

- To comply with all terms, conditions, and instructions in this License Agreement.
- That all proprietary and intellectual property rights in the attached EICDC document and all other EICDC Design and Construction Related Documents are and shall remain the property of EICDC and its sponsoring organizations.
- It is not necessary to include copyright notices when using the attached form.
- To not use, copy, modify, or transfer the attached EJCDC document or any other EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents, or any copy, modification or merged portion, in whole or in part, except as expressly provided for in this license. Reproduction of the attached EJCDC document, or any other EICDC Design and Construction Related Document, in printed or machine-readable format for resale, and any resale of this document in any format, are expressly prohibited. Making the attached EJCDC document or any other EJCDC Design and Construction Related Document, in whole or in part, available or accessible on an uncontrolled, public-access website or other uncontrolled electronic distribution point—in any format whatever, whether with or without watermarks, as a Microsoft Word document or in portable document format (PDF)—is expressly prohibited.
- As an EJCDC limited licensee you may seek advance written permission from the EJCDC Copyright Administrator to use the attached EJCDC document for educational purposes, subject to terms and conditions to be established by the Copyright Administrator for the specific educational use.

Term:

This license is effective for three years after date of purchase, or six years after the last day of the year of issuance for the attached document (shown in the copyright notice), whichever occurs later, and shall terminate at that time, unless earlier terminated as provided herein, or unless EJCDC extends the term of this license to you, in writing, or publishes

Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers, an applicable extension of the term of license for a certain period of time for bona fide contractual and project or other authorized uses. You agree upon termination to destroy the attached E/CDC Design and Construction Related Document along with all copies, modifications and merged portions in any form (except those copies already in actual project or contract use, or maintained in files or records of completed projects).

EICDC reserves the right during the term of this agreement to provide access to the purchased document through alternative means, based on improvements or changes in technology, or to transition the document to secure document platforms or other formats, while maintaining user's access privileges.

EICDC from time to time publishes new, updated editions of the EICDC Design and Construction Related Documents. EICDC highly recommends the use of the most current editions of its documents. EICDC may, at its sole discretion, withdraw from authorized use any document that has been subsequently updated and for which the license has expired.

You may terminate the license at any time by destroying the attached EJCDC document together with all copies, modifications and merged portions in any form (except those copies already in actual project or contract use, or maintained in files or records of completed projects). It will also terminate upon conditions set forth elsewhere in this License Agreement or if you fail to comply with any term or condition of this License Agreement.

Limited Warranty:

If EICDC has distributed this document on a compact disc, then EICDC warrants the CD on which this document is furnished to be free from physical defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of delivery to you as evidenced by a copy of your receipt.

There is no other warranty of any kind, either express or implied, including, but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Some states do not allow the exclusion of implied warranties, so the above exclusion may not apply to you. You may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

EJCDC does not warrant that the functions contained in EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents will meet your requirements or that the operation of EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents will be uninterrupted or error free.

<u>Limitations of Remedies:</u>

EJCDC's entire liability and your exclusive remedy shall be:

 the replacement of the CD (if any) distributed by EJCDC, containing this document, provided such CD does not meet EJCDC's "Limited Warranty" and is returned to EJCDC's selling agent with a copy of your receipt, or

if EICDC's selling agent is unable to deliver a replacement CD which is free of defects in materials and workmanship, you may terminate this Agreement by returning EICDC Document and your money will be refunded.

As purchaser, you assume full responsibility for determining

Information regarding the content of the attached EICDC document and other EICDC Design and Construction Related Documents may be obtained at ejcdc.org or from the following EICDC sponsoring organizations:

Making of Contact of Contact and Contact on

the suitability of this document to your purposes, and for the application and use of this document for contractual or project purposes. To the fullest extent permitted by law, in no event will EJCDC, its sponsoring organizations, its committee members, attorneys, consultants, authorized vendors, or advisors, or their respective staff members, employees, agents, or contractors, be liable to you or any other party for any damages, including any lost profits, lost savings, contractual liabilities, disappointed commercial expectations, economic loss, or other direct, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the content, unenforceability, insufficiency, inadequacy, use or inability to use the attached EJCDC document or any other EJCDC Design and Construction Related Documents, even if EJCDC has been advised of the possibility of such damages, or for any claim by any other party.

Some states do not allow the limitation or exclusion of liability for incidental or consequential damages, so portions of the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

General:

You may not sublicense, assign, or transfer this license except as expressly provided in this License Agreement. Any attempt otherwise to sublicense, assign, or transfer any of the rights, duties, or obligations hereunder is void. If you transfer or purport to transfer such rights, duties, or obligations to another party, your license is automatically terminated.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Virginia. If you have any questions concerning this License Agreement, or any requests or inquiries regarding the EJCDC copyright, you may contact EJCDC by writing to:

EJCDC Copyright Administrator c/o National Society of Professional Engineers 1420 King Street Alexandria, VA 22314 Phone: (703) 684-2845 Fax: (703) 836-4875 e-mail: aschwartz@nspe.org

You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. You further agree that it is the complete and exclusive statement of the License Agreement and supersedes any proposal or prior agreement, oral or written, and any other communications between us relating to the subject matter of this License Agreement.

National Society of Professional Engineers 1420 King Street, Alexandria, VA 22314-2794 (703) 684-2882 www.nspe.org

American Council of Engineering Companies 1015 15th Street N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 347-7474

www.acec.org

American Society of Civil Engineers 1801 Alexander Bell Drive, Reston, VA 20191-4400 (800) 548-2723 www.asce.org